

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

SHELLY EDGERTON DIRECTOR

April 9, 2018

Denise Aleardi Applewood Lane Place, L.L.C. 1750 Sherwood Street Sylvan Lake, MI 48320

> RE: License #: AS630388971 Applewood Lane Place 240 Applewood Lane Bloomfield Township, MI 48302

Dear Ms. Aleardi:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

Mildred ASchwarz

Mildred A. Schwarcz, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 4th Floor, Suite 4B 51111 Woodward Avenue Pontiac, MI 48342 (248) 860-3967

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS630388971
Licensee Name:	Applewood Lane Place, L.L.C.
Licensee Address:	1750 Sherwood Street
	Sylvan Lake, MI 48320
_ _ "	
Licensee Telephone #:	(734) 788-3000
Administrator/Liconaco Designas	Denise Aleardi
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	
Name of Facility:	Applewood Lane Place
Facility Address:	240 Applewood Lane
	Bloomfield Township, MI 48302
Equility Tolophono #:	(734) 788-3000
Facility Telephone #:	
Capacity:	6
Program Type:	ALZHEIMERS
	AGED

II. Purpose of Addendum

The purpose of this addendum is to document the modification in the floor plan submitted at the time of the original license issuance.

III. Methodology

On 03/06/2018, in conjunction with the onsite license renewal inspection, I conducted an inspection of two resident bedrooms, previously the facility's attached garage.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

Bedroom #4 and Bedroom #5 were measured, and the dimensions are as follows:

Bedroom #4 contains 157 square feet (16' x 10'8" minus 6' x 2'3") and will accommodate one (1) resident.

Bedroom #5 contains 157 square feet (16' x 10'8" minus 6' x 2'3") and will accommodate one (1) resident.

In addition, there was modification in the use of the following bedrooms:

Bedroom #1, which contains 143 square feet, will accommodate one (1) resident.

Bedroom #2, which contains 147 square feet, will accommodate one (1) resident.

Bedroom #3, which contains 156 square feet, will accommodate two (2) residents.

I determined that the facility is in substantial compliance with all applicable licensing rules pertaining to environmental health and fire safety, including interior finish, windows, doors, door hardware, and smoke detectors. Both bedrooms contained the required furnishings.

V. Recommendation

I recommend no change in the license.

Mildred A/Schwarez 04/09/2018

Mildred A. Schwarcz Licensing Consultant Date